
National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration’s 
Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Counselors 

(As of March 1, 2006) 
 

Employees or applicants for employment with NOAA Fisheries who believe that they have been 
discriminated or retaliated against must contact the NOAA Rights Civil Rights Office first to 

initiate the EEO counseling process.  The office will assign the appropriate counselor. 
 

NOAA Civil Rights Office 
VOICE: 301-713-0500, Toll Free: 1-800-452-6728, TDD:  301-713-0982, FAX:  301-713-0938 

 
 

       FULLTIME EEO COUNSELORS      COLLATERAL DUTY EEO COUNSELORS 
Terri L. Bell 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 134  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Terri.L.Bell@noaa.gov 
 
Jeanette S. Toledo 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 113  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Jeanette.S.Toled@noaa.gov 
 
Helen Powell 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 133  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Helen.Powell@noaa.gov 
 
Carol Summers 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 147  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Carol.L.Summers@noaa.gov 
 
Michelle T. Moore 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 143  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Michelle.T.Moore@noaa.gov 
 
Victoria Dancy 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 136  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Victoria.G.Dancy@noaa.gov 
 
Shirley C. Wimberly 
OFA HQTR Route:  OFA51 
PH:  (301)713-0500 x 134  FAX:  (301)713-0983 
TDD:  (301)713-0982 
E-mail:  Shirley.C.Wimberly@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Kelvin K. Char  
NMFS WASC Route: F/SWRX1 
PH: (808)973-2935 x 213       FAX: (808)973-2941 
E-mail: Kelvin.Char@noaa.gov 
 
Jesse James 
NWS NRC  Route: W/OPS161 
PH: (816)823-1057 x 246      FAX: 
E-mail: Jesse.James@noaa.gov 
 
Ruth F. Tajon 
NMFS WASC Route: F/NWC3 
PH: (206)860-3270     FAX: (202860-3267 
E-mail: Ruth.Tajon@noaa.gov 
 
Salim C. Abddeen 
NWS HQTR Route: W/EEO 
PH: (301)713-0692 x 197    FAX: (301)713-3374 
TDD: (301)713-1060 
E-mail: Salim.Abddeen@noaa.gov 
 
Marilyn Luipold 
NWS WASC Route: F/PIR 
PH: (808)973-2937       FAX: (808)973-2941 
E-mail: Marilyn.Luipold@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 


